BID RESULTS

AB2017-08 REHABILITATION OF TAXIWAYS "H", "B" AND "F" PHASE III AT TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT

AB2017-08 REHABILITATION OF TAXIWAYS "H", "B" AND "F" PHASE III AT TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT										
BID OPENING DATE: APRIL 5, 2017										
WORK WILL COMMENCE 10 DAYS FROM NTP IN SUMMER 2017; TOC: 80 WORKING DAYS FROM NTP; LD: \$1,500.00 PER CD; PERFORMANCE AND L&M PAYMENT BOND, SECURITY FOR CONSTRUCTION WARRANTY IN THE AMOUNT OF 5% FOR ONE YEAR,										
NO. OF RESPONDENTS:	5									
NAME OF BIDDER	C.J. HESSE, INC.	CARDINAL CONTRACTING CO., LLC	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY	RICHARD E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION CO. INC	MOUNT CONSTRUCTION, INC.					
ADDRESS	25 FIRST AVENUE	1738 ROUTE 206	PO BOX 556	426 SWEDESBORO ROAD	427 SOUTH WHITE HORSE PIKE					
CITY, STATE, ZIP	ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716	SOUTHHAMPTON, NJ 08088	FARMINGDALE, NJ 07727	PILESGROVE, NJ 08098	BERLIN, NJ 08009					
CONTACT	LAWRENCE C. HESSE	EDWARD PRICE	BRIAN M. COOPER	ROBERT	MICHAEL MAZZARELLA					
TELEPHONE	732 291 8100	609 859 4100	732 308 1113	856 769 8244	856 768 8493					
FAX	732 495 6225	609 859 4145	732 308 1034	856 769 5630	856 767 5300					
E-MAIL	LHESSE@CJHESSE.COM	CARDINAL.ESTIMATING@YAHOO.COM	BCOOPER@EARLECO.COM	INFO@REPIERSON.COM	MMAZZARELLA@MOUNTCONSTRUCTION.COM					
INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED					
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED					
ADDENDUM NO. ONE	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK					
ADDENDUM NO. TWO	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK					
BID GUARANTEE	WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION 10% NTE 20K	NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 10% OF 20K	LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K					
CONSENT OF SURETY	DAWN M. JONES AIF WITH POA	FERNANDA L. DEPAOLANTONIO AIF WITH POA	ADAM MARTIN AIF WITH POA	LINDA DOZIER AIF WITH POA	R.H. CHEPHERD, JR AIF WITH POA					
THREE REFERENCES	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED					
PW CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION	608194 EXPIRES 8.1.17	661689 EXPIRES 2.7.18	606123 EXPIRES 5.6.17	39456 EXPIRES 6.13.18	605531 EXPIRES 6.5.18					
BIDDERS OR SUBS DEBARRED	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO					
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK					
ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR PW, BRC	GARY KUBIAK + SON ELECTRIC, INC. 51999 EXPIRES 5.2.18; LICENSE # 34EB01163300 EXPIRES 3.31.18; BRC OK	GLOBAL ELECTRICAL SERVICES INC. 634868 EXPIRES 3.10.18; LICENSE # 34EB01508600 EXPIRES 3.31.18; BRC OK	GARY KUBIAK + SON ELECTRIC, INC. 51999 EXPIRES 5.2.18; LICENSE # 34EB01163300 EXPIRES 3.31.18; BRC OK	GLOBAL ELECTRICAL SERVICES INC. 634868 EXPIRES 3.10.18; LICENSE # 34EB01508600 EXPIRES 3.31.18; BRC OK	TECHNA PRO ELECTRIC, LLC 33794 EXPIRES 4.25.17; LICENSE # 34EB00886300 EXPIRES 3.31.18; BRC OK					
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED					
EXHIBIT B	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED					
AA201	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED					
IRAN CERT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED					
NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED					
PREVAILING WAGE CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK					
SAFETY CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK					
EQUIPMENT CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK					
STATEMENT OF BIDDERS QUALIFICATIONS (C&S TO REVIEW)	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED					
DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED					
STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED					
SAFETY PLAN COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED					
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS		YES	YES	YES	YES					
BASE BID	\$ 2,396,428.50	\$ 2,426,688.00	\$ 2,471,513.13	\$ 2,726,858.90	\$ 2,997,725.00					
exceptions	NONE	NONE	YES; IF AWARD IS NOT MADE WITHIN 90 DAYS THE BIDDER MAY NOT EXTEND THE BID PRICING	NONE	NONE					
FATAL FLAW	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO					



ENGINEER'S OPINION OF CONSTRUCTION COST

TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT
WEST TRENTON, NJ
REHABILITATE TAXIWAYS "H", "B" & "F" - PHASE III
BASE BID

BAS	BASE BID				C.J. HESSE CARDINAL CO		ONTRACTING EARLE		RICHARD E. PIERSON		MOUNT CONSTRUCTION			
ITEN	/ FAA				UNIT		UNIT		UNIT		UNIT		UNIT	
NO	SPEC	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL
1	P-120	COLD MILLING EXISTING PAVEMENT - 6" OR LESS	2,100	SY \$	6.00	\$12,600.00 \$	10.75	\$22,575.00	\$ 2.92	\$6,132.00 \$	0.01	\$21.00 \$	10.00	\$21,000.00
2	P-121	COLD MILLING EXISTING PAVEMENT - 12" to 15"	9,370	SY \$	13.50	\$126,495.00 \$	25.00	\$234,250.00	\$ 15.45	\$144,766.50 \$	45.00	\$421,650.00 \$	14.00	\$131,180.00
3	P-152	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	4,435	CY \$	20.00	\$88,700.00 \$	12.00	\$53,220.00	\$ 3.38	\$14,990.30 \$	1.00	\$4,435.00 \$	22.00	\$97,570.00
4	P-152	TOPSOIL STRIPPING, STOCKPILE, SCREENING AND PLACEMENT	1,215	CY \$	25.00	\$30,375.00 \$	15.60	\$18,954.00	\$ 84.90	\$103,153.50 \$	45.00	\$54,675.00 \$	40.00	\$48,600.00
5	P-152	NONHAZARDOUS SOILS/MATERIAL OFF-SITE SPOILING	5,100	CY \$	20.00	\$102,000.00 \$	20.00	\$102,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$102,000.00 \$	20.00	\$102,000.00 \$	65.00	\$331,500.00
6	P-152	NONHAZARDOUS PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOILS OFF-SITE												
		SPOILING	1,100	CY \$	90.00	\$99,000.00 \$	83.00	\$91,300.00	\$ 30.00	\$33,000.00 \$	30.00	\$33,000.00 \$	90.00	\$99,000.00
7	P-152	HAZARDOUS SOIL/MATERIALS OFF-SITE SPOILING	25	CY \$	265.00	\$6,625.00 \$	265.00	\$6,625.00	\$ 265.00	\$6,625.00 \$	265.00	\$6,625.00 \$	300.00	\$7,500.00
8	P-156	COMPLIANCE W/POLLUTION, EROSION & SILTATION CTRL.	1	LS \$	10,000.00	\$10,000.00 \$	2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 130,000.00	\$130,000.00 \$	25,000.00	\$25,000.00 \$	75,000.00	\$75,000.00
9	P-156	SILT FENCE	2,150	LF \$	4.00	\$8,600.00 \$	8.00	\$17,200.00	\$ 6.00	\$12,900.00 \$	6.00	\$12,900.00 \$	5.00	\$10,750.00
10	P-156	STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION	5	EACH \$	200.00	\$1,000.00 \$	150.00	\$750.00	\$ 250.00	\$1,250.00 \$	175.00	\$875.00 \$	110.00	\$550.00
11	P-156	STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE	2	EACH \$		\$5,000.00 \$		\$15,000.00		\$8,400.00 \$		\$20,000.00 \$		\$7,000.00
12	P-209	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE	3,240	CY \$	50.00	\$162,000.00 \$	73.30	\$237,492.00	\$ 17.15	\$55,566.00 \$	55.00	\$178,200.00 \$	42.00	\$136,080.00
13	P-401	BITUMINOUS BASE COURSE, P-401B	6,330	TON \$	80.00	\$506,400.00 \$	83.50	\$528,555.00	\$ 76.25	\$482,662.50 \$	68.00	\$430,440.00 \$	105.00	\$664,650.00
14	P-401	BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE, P-401C	3,470	TON \$	85.00	\$294,950.00 \$	88.25	\$306,227.50	\$ 91.25	\$316,637.50 \$	105.00	\$364,350.00 \$	112.00	\$388,640.00
15	P-401	JOINT SEALING	1,000	LF \$	5.00	\$5,000.00 \$	5.75	\$5,750.00	\$ 3.60	\$3,600.00 \$	0.01	\$10.00 \$	5.00	\$5,000.00
16	P-603	BITUMINOUS TACK COAT	1,790	GAL \$	4.00	\$7,160.00 \$	3.25	\$5,817.50	\$ 4.50	\$8,055.00 \$	0.01	\$17.90 \$	5.00	\$8,950.00
17	P-612	FIELD OFFICE	1	LS \$	10,000.00	\$10,000.00 \$	6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$55,000.00 \$	35,000.00	\$35,000.00 \$	50,000.00	\$50,000.00
18	P-612	FIELD OFFICE EQUIPMENT	1	LS \$	25,000.00	\$25,000.00 \$	4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$21,000.00 \$	10,000.00	\$10,000.00 \$	15,000.00	\$15,000.00
19	P-620	RUNWAY & TAXIWAY PAINTING	3,190	SF \$	1.75	\$5,582.50 \$	3.00	\$9,570.00	\$ 1.70	\$5,423.00 \$	1.55	\$4,944.50 \$	1.50	\$4,785.00
20	P-620	TEMPORARY RUNWAY & TAXIWAY PAINTING	3,190	SF \$	0.90	\$2,871.00 \$	3.00	\$9,570.00	\$ 0.90	\$2,871.00 \$	0.85	\$2,711.50 \$	1.00	\$3,190.00
21	P-620	PREFORMED THERMOPLASTIC MARKINGS	1,120	SF \$	22.00	\$24,640.00 \$	10.00	\$11,200.00	\$ 21.75	\$24,360.00 \$	20.00	\$22,400.00 \$	20.00	\$22,400.00
22	P-660	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	LS \$	20,000.00	\$20,000.00 \$	20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00 \$	20,000.00	\$20,000.00 \$	20,000.00	\$20,000.00
23	P-660	ASHPALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	LS \$	30,000.00	\$30,000.00 \$	30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$30,000.00 \$	30,000.00	\$30,000.00 \$	30,000.00	\$30,000.00
24	D-701	24-INCH DIA. RCP, CLASS V	50	LF \$	110.00	\$5,500.00 \$	200.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 110.00	\$5,500.00 \$	250.00	\$12,500.00 \$	105.00	\$5,250.00
25	D-710	SEPARATION FABRIC	108,000	SF \$	0.35	\$37,800.00 \$	0.20	\$21,600.00	\$ 0.18	\$19,440.00 \$	0.14	\$15,120.00 \$	0.20	\$21,600.00
26	T-901	SEEDING	7,400	SY \$	0.75	\$5,550.00 \$	1.00	\$7,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$7,400.00 \$	0.80	\$5,920.00 \$	1.50	\$11,100.00
27	T-908	MULCHING	7,400	SY \$	0.75	\$5,550.00 \$	0.30	\$2,220.00	\$ 1.00	\$7,400.00 \$	0.80	\$5,920.00 \$	0.50	\$3,700.00
28	L-108	NO. 8 AWG, 5KV, 1/C AIRPORT LIGHTING CABLE	3,540	LF \$	1.75	\$6,195.00 \$	3.55	\$12,567.00	\$ 1.65	\$5,841.00 \$	3.00	\$10,620.00 \$	5.00	\$17,700.00
29	L-108	COUNTERPOISE WIRE	210	LF \$	2.00	\$420.00 \$	4.15	\$871.50	\$ 2.00	\$420.00 \$	3.50	\$735.00 \$	4.00	\$840.00
30	L-108	COUNTERPOISE WIRE AND TRENCH	2,400	LF \$	3.00	\$7,200.00 \$	5.70	\$13,680.00	\$ 3.00	\$7,200.00 \$	4.85	\$11,640.00 \$	7.00	\$16,800.00
31	L-110	2-INCH DIA. PVC CONDUIT IN TURF	2,440	LF \$	5.20	\$12,688.00 \$	17.45	\$42,578.00	\$ 5.25	\$12,810.00 \$	14.85	\$36,234.00 \$	16.00	\$39,040.00
32	L-110	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PVC CONDUIT	110	LF \$	6.20	\$682.00 \$	14.10	\$1,551.00	\$ 6.10	\$671.00 \$	30.00	\$3,300.00 \$	4.00	\$440.00
33	L-115	ELECTRIC PULLBOX	1	EACH \$	6,500.00	\$6,500.00 \$	5,865.00	\$5,865.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$6,200.00 \$	5,000.00	\$5,000.00 \$	10,000.00	\$10,000.00
34	L-115	ELECTRIC JUNCTION CAN, TYPE 1	5	EACH \$		\$6,000.00 \$	880.00	\$4,400.00		\$6,000.00 \$		\$3,750.00 \$	2,500.00	\$12,500.00
35	L-125	MEDIUM INTENSITY LED T/W LIGHTS, BASE MOUNTED	55	EACH \$	1,700.00	\$93,500.00 \$	1,150.00	\$63,250.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$88,000.00 \$	975.00	\$53,625.00 \$	3,000.00	\$165,000.00
36	L-125	MEDIUM INTENSITY LED T/W LIGHTS, BASE MOUNTED ON EXISTING												
		JUNCTION CAN	2	EACH \$	575.00	\$1,150.00 \$		\$1,410.00		\$1,120.00 \$		\$1,200.00 \$		\$2,400.00
37	L-125	RELOCATION OF EXISTING BASE MOUTED EDGE LIGHTS	4	EACH \$	435.00	\$1,740.00 \$	705.00	\$2,820.00		\$1,800.00 \$	600.00	\$2,400.00 \$	2,500.00	\$10,000.00
38	L-125	LED TAXIWAY GUIDANCE SIGN, 1 CHARACTER	1	EACH \$,	\$4,700.00 \$		\$5,400.00		\$4,600.00 \$		\$7,000.00 \$		\$11,000.00
39	L-125	LED TAXIWAY GUIDANCE SIGN, 3 CHARACTERS	2	EACH \$		\$11,600.00 \$		\$13,850.00		\$11,400.00 \$		\$19,400.00 \$		\$22,000.00
40	L-125	LED TAXIWAY GUIDANCE SIGN, NOISE ABATEMENT	1	EACH \$.,	\$8,600.00 \$		\$7,625.00		\$8,500.00 \$		\$12,900.00 \$		\$13,000.00
41	L-125	REMOVAL OF EXISTING T/W LIGHTS	46	EACH \$	75.00	\$3,450.00 \$		\$3,243.00		\$3,358.00 \$		\$2,760.00 \$		\$4,600.00
42	L-125	REMOVAL OF EXISTING GUIDANCE SIGN	4	EACH \$	350.00	\$1,400.00 \$		\$1,180.00		\$1,440.00 \$		\$1,000.00 \$		\$9,600.00
43	L-125	I.D. TAG FOR LIGHT UNITS	65	EACH \$	27.00	\$1,755.00 \$		\$916.50		\$1,690.00 \$		\$780.00 \$		\$1,950.00
44	M-100	MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC	1		225,000.00	\$225,000.00 \$			\$ 259,079.03	\$259,079.03 \$		\$450,000.00 \$		\$250,000.00
45	M-100	INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL OF TEMPORARY TAXILANE	1,930	SY \$		\$125,450.00 \$		\$154,400.00		\$145,251.80 \$		\$115,800.00 \$		\$3,860.00
46	M-150	PROJECT SURVEY & STAKEOUT	1		150,000.00	\$150,000.00 \$			\$ 180,000.00	\$180,000.00 \$		\$75,000.00 \$		\$72,000.00
47	M-200	MOBILIZATION (4% Maximum)	1	LS \$	90,000.00	\$90,000.00 \$	231,305.00	\$231,305.00	\$ 98,000.00	\$98,000.00 \$	95,000.00	\$95,000.00 \$	115,000.00	\$115,000.00
		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST				\$0.000 too 5°		00 400 000 00		00 171 510 10		60 700 050 63		#0.007.70F.00
		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST				\$2,396,428.50		\$2,426,688.00		\$2,471,513.13		\$2,726,858.90		\$2,997,725.00